
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Study Protocol: First nationwide comparative audit of acute lower 
gastrointestinal bleeding in the United Kingdom 

AUTHORS Oakland, Kathryn; Guy, Richard; Uberoi, Raman; Seeney, Frances; 
Collins, Gary; Grant-Casey, John; Mortensen, Neil; Murphy, Mike; 
Jairath, Vipul 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Fauze Maluf-Filho 
Cancer Institute of University of São Paulo  
Brazil 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors are commended for their effort to elaborate a very 
thorough protocol that aims to evaluate the clinical characteristics 
and management of patients with primary and secondary lower gi 
bleeding who will be managed in 80% of the Hospitals of the United 
Kingdom. Considering the incidence of 15,000 cases of lower gi 
bleeding in the UK, the authors expect to include 3,500 cases during 
the 2 month period that they will collect patient data.  
Since the introduction of balloon enteroscopy and capsule 
endoscopy, lower gi bleeding has been defined when the bleeding 
source is located between the ileocecal valve and the rectum. The 
term mid gi bleeding was coined to define when the bleeding source 
is located between the duodenum-jejunal angle (Treitz angle) and 
the ileocecal valve. Maybe the authors should consider to include 
the term mid gi bleeding in the title and throughout the text.  
It would be interesting if the authors could assure that the vast 
majority of the cases of acute lower and mid gi bleeding were 
reported by the Hospitals. In other words, which mechanism will the 
authors employ to estimate the unreported cases rate? Blood 
transfusion could be employed for this estimation. However patients 
with minor bleedings and no need for transfusion could still be 
missed by this audit.  
Considering that the authors will analyse a two consecutive months 
in the year of 2015, could the possible seasonality of certain 
diseases (e.g. portal hypertension bleeding, diverticulitis) be the 
source of bias?  

 

REVIEWER Einar S. Björnsson 
The National University Hospital of Iceland 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The audit by Oakland et al. is an interesting research project. The 
project is of great importance as the knowledge on the nature and 
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managment of acute lower GI bleeding (ALGIB) is very limited. 
Perhaps, the major focus should be on more severe cases with 
greater medical need. The references are not completely up to date. 
If the project has not started the study period should be changed.  
 
Specific comments  
In Strengths is stated that the cases are unselected and thus an 
accurate reflection of the case mix in the UK hospitals. However, it is 
stated later in the proposal that not all hospitals will participate. 
Thus, this might create bias.  
 
In the reference list, a recent population based study is missing 
(Hreinsson JP, Guðmundsson S, Kalaitzakis E, Björnsson ES. 
Lower gastrointestinal bleeding: incidence, etiology and outcomes in 
a population based setting. Eur J Gast Hepatol 2012; 25: 37-43.).  
Very few population based study exist and this paper has been 
widely cited.  
 
Data on mortality in the current report is said to be between 4 to 8% 
(references 3-5). However, these numbers are not from a 
population-based study. This should be acknowledged. References 
12 and 13 are old and should preferably be updated.  
 
In Methods and Analysis.  
Patients are said to be recruited from September 2015! Has the 
project started already?? If not correct this please.  
Page 9: Line 4 from below: …..are not missed. Change to … are 
unlikely to be missed. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Einar S. Björnsson, The National University Hospital of Iceland  

 

Comment:  

The authors are commended for their effort to elaborate a very thorough protocol that aims to 

evaluate the clinical characteristics and management of patients with primary and secondary lower gi 

bleeding who will be managed in 80% of the Hospitals of the United Kingdom. Considering the 

incidence of 15,000 cases of lower gi bleeding in the UK, the authors expect to include 3,500 cases 

during the 2 month period that they will collect patient data.  

 

Since the introduction of balloon enteroscopy and capsule endoscopy, lower gi bleeding has been 

defined when the bleeding source is located between the ileocecal valve and the rectum. The term 

mid gi bleeding was coined to define when the bleeding source is located between the duodenum-

jejunal angle (Treitz angle) and the ileocecal valve. Maybe the authors should consider to include the 

term mid gi bleeding in the title and throughout the text.  

 

 

 

Response:  

We thank the reviewer for the opportunity to clarify this. We believe the most commonly recognised 

clinical entity is bleeding distal to the ligament of Treitz. Regardless of whether bleeding originates in 

the small intestine or colon, the source will not be apparent at the time of first presentation with 

bleeding and the clinical signs and symptoms will be similar. However we recognize the differentiation 

the reviewer has alluded to and thus we have accordingly incorporated this into the introduction of the 
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manuscript as suggested, where we now state: ‘Whilst the source of bleeding is not always apparent 

after presentation, it can further be considered to arise from either the mid gastrointestinal tract 

(between the Treitz angle and the ileocaecal valve) or from the colon (between the ileocaecal valve 

and the rectum)’.  

 

We have also added ‘Cases will be identified using presenting symptoms as opposed to examination 

findings or discharge diagnoses, and thus will include mid-gastrointestinal bleeding as well as 

bleeding distal to this, since presenting signs and symptoms will be similar’ to the definition of cases 

in the methods section. We have not changed the name of the audit as hospitals are actively 

participating and this may add confusion to the reporting of this work.  

 

Comment:  

It would be interesting if the authors could assure that the vast majority of the cases of acute lower 

and mid gi bleeding were reported by the Hospitals. In other words, which mechanism will the authors 

employ to estimate the unreported cases rate? Blood transfusion could be employed for this 

estimation. However patients with minor bleedings and no need for transfusion could still be missed 

by this audit.  

 

 

 

 

Response:  

 

Every effort has been made to train sites to capture consecutive cases of LGIB during the study 

period by requiring multiple sources of case ascertainment (surgical and medical admission units, 

gastroenterology wards, medical and surgical ‘on-call’ teams) that were identified through the pilot. 

Whilst we recognize that we cannot be certain that every case will be captured, the experience of our 

group in conducting several previous large scale audits in a range of other therapeutic areas tells us 

that the majority of cases are likely to be captured. For example, we previously conducted a 

nationwide audit of acute upper gastrointestinal bleeding and comparison of these figures with 

administrative data from Hospital Episode Statistics indicated that over 85% of cases were captured1. 

Furthermore, we believe that cases will be missing at random and thus should not materially alter the 

results or conclusions of the study. We appreciate the suggestion of using blood transfusion to 

estimate unreported cases but also agree with the reviewer that these would only capture more 

severe cases.  

 

Comment:  

Considering that the authors will analyse a two consecutive months in the year of 2015, could the 

possible seasonality of certain diseases (e.g. portal hypertension bleeding, diverticulitis) be the source 

of bias?  

 

 

Response:  

 

We are not aware of any robust evidence of seasonality that would materially alter the results of the 

study. Furthermore in the case of portal hypertensive bleeding, the vast majority of such cases would 

present with frank high digestive bleeding from esophageal or gastric varices, since rectal and jejunal 

varies are comparatively infrequent.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Einar S. Björnsson, The National University Hospital of Iceland  
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The audit by Oakland et al. is an interesting research project. The project is of great importance as 

the knowledge on the nature and management of acute lower GI bleeding (ALGIB) is very limited. 

Perhaps, the major focus should be on more severe cases with greater medical need.  

 

Response:  

We thank the reviewer for the encouraging feedback the audit is designed to capture all unselected 

cases of LGIB that require admission and thus will incorporate the spectrum of disease from self-

limiting through to catastrophic bleeding. We agree that patients with severe bleeding have the 

greatest medical need, although those with more trivial bleeding may place a significant burden on in-

patient resource through unnecessary hospitalization and investigations  

 

The references are not completely up to date.  

 

Thank you providing improved references, we have included them in the text as explained in more 

detail below.  

 

In the reference list, a recent population based study is missing (Hreinsson JP, Guðmundsson S, 

Kalaitzakis E, Björnsson ES. Lower gastrointestinal bleeding: incidence, etiology and outcomes in a 

population based setting. Eur J Gast Hepatol 2012; 25: 37-43.).  

Very few population based study exist and this paper has been widely cited.  

 

In the introduction the second sentence has been changed to ‘Acute lower gastrointestinal bleeding 

(LGIB) is traditionally defined as bleeding arising distal to the ligament of Treitz, accounts for 20% of 

all hospitalisations for gastrointestinal haemorrhage in the UK1 and has a crude incidence of 

87/100,0002.’ and this citation added to the reference list (2).  

 

Data on mortality in the current report is said to be between 4 to 8% (references 3-5). However, these 

numbers are not from a population-based study. This should be acknowledged.  

 

In the introduction, the sentence ‘There are few data on mortality but it is estimated to be between 4 

and 8%3,5’ has been changed to ‘There are few population studies reporting mortality. A Sample of 

an American national hospitalisation database estimated in-hospital mortality at 3.9%3, whereas a 

sample of Spanish hospitals estimated mortality from any lower GI event to be 8.8%5.’ [In the full text 

the addition of the Hreinsson reference as requested above has altered the numerical list of 

references, but I have retained the former numerical denotation in this letter for ease of review]  

 

References 12 and 13 are old and should preferably be updated.  

 

These references refer to the timing of colonoscopy for LGIB. We have replaced reference 13 (Strate 

et al, 2003) with Laine et al, ‘Randomized trial of urgent vs. elective colonoscopy in patients 

hospitalized with lower GI bleeding’ (2012). Reference 12 (Green et al, 2005) remains the other most 

recent prospective randomized study of elective versus urgent colonoscopy.  

 

If the project has not started the study period should be changed.  

Patients are said to be recruited from September 2015! Has the project started already?? If not 

correct this please.  

 

The study began in September 2015 and data collection is ongoing at the present time.  

 

In Strengths is stated that the cases are unselected and thus an accurate reflection of the case mix in 

the UK hospitals. However, it is stated later in the proposal that not all hospitals will participate. Thus, 
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this might create bias.  

 

There is a well-established national comparative audit programme in England that has covered 

several therapeutic areas including upper GI bleeding, cardiac surgery, and liver cirrhosis as some 

examples. All hospitals are invited to take part and we find that usually >80% hospitals participate and 

submit data. Since participation in such audits is entirely voluntary with no extra resources provided, it 

is inevitable that not all hospitals will have the capacity to participate. Given the scope and size of the 

audit, and that the majority of hospitals will take part, we expect a broad and nationally representative 

mix of smaller and larger centres and believe the results will be generalizable to UK hospitals. Indeed 

this will be the largest study of its kind in LGIB.  

 

Page 9: Line 4 from below: …..are not missed. Change to … are unlikely to be missed. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Fauze Maluf-Filho 
Institute of Cancer  
Department of Gastroenterology  
University of São Paulo 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have adequately addressed all the reviewer's concerns  

 

REVIEWER Einar S. Björnsson Reykjavik 
Iceland 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper has been improved. One minor thing. In a population 
based study, the mortality was found to be 1.2% (reference 2 in the 
current version). This should be added in the Introduction as only 
studied are mentioned in this context from the US and Spain.  
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